

No. 156, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT**

JAYNEE LAVECCHIA
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE PALLAK MOVAHED
BRIAN W. CARROLL
SCOTT WEINGART
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 848-8300
jlavecchia@mccarter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 29, 2022

315167



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BEDROCK CONTRACT PRINCIPLES DISFAVOR INTERPRETING THE COMPACT TO HAVE INFINITE DURATION.....	4
II. THE COMPACT SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN OBEISANCE TO THE ROLE OF SOVEREIGN ENTITIES AS GUARDIANS AND ADVOCATES FOR THE INTERESTS OF THEIR CITIZENS.....	10
A. Sovereign Entities Must Retain Flexibility in Contracting and Cannot Be Deemed to Have Ceded Police Powers in Perpetuity, if at all	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Construing the Compact as Terminable at Will Protects State Sovereignty, Upholds the Reasonable Expectation of the Parties, and Promotes Public Accountability	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Baldwin v. Kansas City, M. & B.R. Co.</i> , 20 So. 349 (Ala. 1896).....	7
<i>Bartlett v. Hipkins</i> , 23 A. 1089 (Md. 1892).....	7
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 659 P.2d 92 (Idaho 1983)	9
<i>Bell v. Leven</i> , 90 P.3d 1286 (Nev. 2004)	9
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	18
<i>Boston Beer Co. v. State of Massachusetts</i> , 97 U.S. 25 (1877).....	13, 19-20
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	11
<i>Boyd v. Alabama</i> , 94 U.S. 645 (1876).....	13
<i>Braddom v. Three Point Coal Corp.</i> , 157 S.W.2d 349 (Ky. 1941)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Butchers' Union Slaughter-House & Live-Stock Landing Co. v. Crescent City Live-Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co., 111 U.S. 746 (1884)</i>	12, 13, 14
<i>Caldwell Land & Lumber Co. v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Caldwell Cnty., 94 S.E. 406 (N.C. 1917)</i>	17
<i>Cape v. Greenville Cnty. Sch. Dist., 618 S.E.2d 881 (S.C. 2005)</i>	6
<i>Capital Invs., Inc. v. Whitehall Packing Co., 280 N.W.2d 254 (Wis. 1979).</i>	10
<i>Carolina Cable Network v. Alert Cable TV, Inc., 447 S.E.2d 199 (S.C. 1994).</i>	8
<i>Childs v. City of Columbia, 70 S.E. 296 (S.C. 1911)</i>	7
<i>City of Billings v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Montana, 631 P.2d 1295 (Mont. 1981)</i>	9-10
<i>City of Dardanelle v. City of Russellville, 277 S.W.3d 562 (Ark. 2008)</i>	16
<i>Clarkson v. Standard Brass Mfg. Co., 170 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. App. 1943)</i>	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	21
<i>Echols v. New Orleans, J. & G.N.R. Co.</i> , 52 Miss. 610 (1876)	8
<i>Flushing Nat. Bank v.</i> <i>Mun. Assistance Corp. for City of N.Y.</i> , 358 N.E.2d 848 (N.Y. 1976)	13
<i>Glacial Plains Coop. v.</i> <i>Chippewa Valley Ethanol Co., LLLP</i> , 912 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Grand Lodge Hall Ass'n, I. O. O. F. v. Moore</i> , 70 N.E.2d 19 (Ind. 1945)	7
<i>Greenwich Vill. Beverages, Inc. v.</i> <i>Food Merchandisers, Inc.</i> , 186 N.Y.S.2d 96 (App. Div. 1959)	6
<i>Hourigan v. N. Bergen Twp.</i> , 113 N.J.L. 143 (1934)	18-19
<i>Jefferson Branch Bank v. Skelly</i> , 66 U.S. 436 (1862)	11
<i>Jespersen v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 700 N.E.2d 1014 (Ill. 1998)	8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Koch v. Koch</i> , 232 A.2d 157 (N.J. App. Div. 1967).....	8
<i>In re Miller's Estate</i> , 447 A.2d 549 (1982)	9
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011).....	5
<i>MS Real Est. Holdings, LLC v.</i> <i>Donald P. Fox Fam. Tr.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 83 (Wis. 2015).....	8
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	5, 16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	20
<i>People v. Adirondack Ry. Co.</i> , 54 N.E. 689 (N.Y. 1899), <i>aff'd sub nom. Adirondack</i> <i>Ry. Co. v. New York</i> , 176 U.S. 335 (1900).....	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	20
<i>Proprietors of Charles River Bridge v.</i> <i>Proprietors of Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837).....	11, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. 514 (1830)	11
<i>Schmidt v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of Newark</i> , 9 N.J. 405 (1952)	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	18
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	19
<i>Stone v. State of Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1879)	13, 14
<i>Stonega Coke & Coal Co. v.</i> <i>Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 55 S.E. 551 (Va. 1906)	7
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	5
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	11
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)	16, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Util. Appliance Corp. v. Kuhns</i> , 143 A.2d 35 (Pa. 1958)	6
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893)	21
<i>W. Va. ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	5
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 25 U.S. 117 (1827)	4
<i>Wood v. Warner</i> , 15 N.J. Eq. 81 (Ch. 1862)	6, 7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	4
 STATUTES AND COMPACTS	
N.J.S.A. 59:13-3	17
N.Y. Ct. Cl. Act § 8	17
L. 1953 c. 202 (codified at N.J.S.A 32:23-1 to -73)	4
C. 882, § 1, 1953 N.Y. Laws 2417, 2417-36	4
Pub. L. 252, arts. III, XIII, 67 Stat. 541, 543, 555-56	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-309(2)	6
Waterfront Commission Compact Act, ch. 407, 67 Stat. 541 (1953)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Williston on Contracts § 4:22 (4th ed.)	6
6 Williston on Contracts § 13:4 (4th ed.)	8-9
11 Williston on Contracts § 31:11 (4th ed.)	5
17B C.J.S. Contracts § 609	6
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 33 cmt. d.	6
Alan Schwartz & Robert E. Scott, <i>The Common Law of Contract and the Default Rule Project</i> , 102 Va. L. Rev. 1523 (2016)	5
Christopher Serkin, <i>Entrenching Environmentalism: Private Conservation Easements over Public Land</i> , 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 341 (2010)	2
Christopher Serkin, <i>Public Entrenchment through Private Law: Binding Local Governments</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 879 (2011)	2, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Christopher Serkin, <i>Penn Central Take Two</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 913 (2016)	2, 12, 19
David Horton, <i>Infinite Arbitration Clauses</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 633 (2020)	2, 9
Janice C. Griffith, <i>Local Government Contracts: Escaping from the Governmental/Proprietary Maze</i> , 75 Iowa L. Rev. 277 (1990)	1, 10, 14
Janice C. Griffith, <i>State and Local Government In A Federal System (9th ed., 2021) (with Daniel R. Mandelker, et al.)</i>	1
